

SC89728

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

KARRI KINNAMAN-CARSON
and
RANDY CARSON,
Appellants,

v.

WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION
and
ABC SPECIALTY, INC.,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County
Honorable Jay Daugherty, Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

The Backer Law Firm, L.L.C.

Joseph Backer, Attorney
Missouri Bar Number 37550
Suite 100
14801 East 42nd Street South
Independence, Missouri 64055
Telephone: (816) 283-8500
Facsimile: (816) 283-8501

Owens & Baker

Dennis Owens, Attorney
Missouri Bar Number 25981
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney
Missouri Bar Number 59533
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
1111 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities2

Reply of the Appellants.....6

 I. Preliminary matters7

 a. The underlying judgment in the personal injury case is conclusive
 and binding as to all facts and issues decided therein.8

 b. The earlier opinion of the Missouri Court of Appeals in this case is
 of no precedential value; it is of no consequence before this Court
 after transfer.....15

 II. Westport’s insurance policy with ABC did not exclude coverage for
 the appellants’ injuries.....18

 III. Westport admits that it elected to defend and indemnify ABC in full,
 such that it was error as a matter of public policy for Westport to be
 relieved of all requirements to perform on its promise.31

Conclusion35

Certificate of Compliance37

Certificate of Service37

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Porterfield,</i> 844 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. App. 1992)	23
<i>Bowan v. Gen. Sec. Indem. Co. of Ariz.,</i> 174 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2005)	23
<i>Braxton v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 651 S.W.2d 616 (Mo. App. 1983).	21-22, 23, 25
<i>Breshears v. Union Electric Co.,</i> 373 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. banc 1964).....	32
<i>Buchweiser v. Estate of Laberer,</i> 695 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1985).....	16
<i>Bulyga v. Underwriters at Lloyd's,</i> 1 Mass.App. 359, 297 N.E.2d 68 (Mass. App. 1973).....	25
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.,</i> 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993).....	22
<i>Carroll v. Mo. Intergovernmental Risk Mgmt. Ass'n,</i> 181 S.W.3d 123 (Mo. App. 2005).	33
<i>Centermark Properties, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.,</i> 897 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. App. 1995)	23

<i>Cochran v. Standard Accident Ins. Co. of Detroit,</i>	
219 Mo. App. 322, 271 S.W. 1011 (1925)	25
<i>Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Neal,</i>	
992 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. App. 1999)	23
<i>Finkle v. Western Auto. Ins. Co.,</i>	
224 Mo. App. 285, 26 S.W.2d 843 (1930)	9
<i>Green v. Penn-America Ins. Co.,</i>	
242 S.W.3d 374 (Mo. App. 2007)	21
<i>Heshion Motors v. Western International Hotels,</i>	
600 S.W.2d 526 (Mo. App. 1980)	25
<i>Hunt v. Capitol Indem. Corp.,</i>	
26 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. 2000)	23
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.,</i>	
854 S.W.2d 371, (Mo. banc 1993).....	8
<i>Le Jeune v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i>	
365 So.2d 471 (La. 1978)	24
<i>Linzenni v. Hoffman,</i>	
937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1997).....	18-19
<i>Lodigensky v. Am. States Preferred Ins. Co.,</i>	
898 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App. 1995)	9

<i>N.J. Prop. Liab. Guar. Ass’n v. Brown,</i>	
174 N.J.Super. 629, 417 A.2d 117 (1980)	24
<i>Philmon v. Baum,</i>	
865 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. App. 1993)	16
<i>Ryan v. Maddox,</i>	
112 S.W.3d 476 (Mo. App. 2003).	33
<i>State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Partridge,</i>	
10 Cal.3d 94, 109 Cal.Rptr. 811, 514 P.2d 123 (1973)	23-24
<i>State v. Norman,</i>	
380 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. banc 1964).....	16
<i>State v. Parker,</i>	
856 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1993).....	33
<i>State v. Smith,</i>	
185 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. 2006).	33
<i>Whitehead v. Lakeside Hosp. Ass’n,</i>	
844 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. App. 1992)	9
<u>Constitution of Missouri</u>	
Art. V, § 10	15, 16

Revised Statutes of Missouri

Section 379.200..... 8-9
Section 537.065.....14, 35

Supreme Court Rules

Rule 83.08 18-19
Rule 83.0916
Rule 84.0637

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999).....16
PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed.1984).....22
